recognized at January 1, 2019 33,553

Analysed as

  Current 25,310

  Non-current 8,243

33,553

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at January 1, 2019 comprises the following:

Right-of-use

assets

RMB’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognized

  upon application of IFRS 16 30,838

By class:

Land and buildings 30,677

Vehicle  148

Parking space 13

30,838

Haitong UniTrust International Leasing Co., Ltd.  Interim Report 2019 7170

Notes to the Financial Information

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

IFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (continued)

The following tables summarize the impacts of applying IFRS 16 as a lessor on the Group’s condensed consolidated

statement of financial position as at June 30, 2019 and its condensed consolidated statement profit or loss for the

current interim period for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

application of

IFRS 16,

as a lessor

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets

  Finance lease receivables 26,794,283 7,387,410 34,181,693

  Receivables arising from sale and leaseback arrangements 7,387,410 (7,387,410) —

Current assets

  Finance lease receivables 29,575,234 4,083,497 33,658,731

  Receivables arising from sale and leaseback arrangements 4,083,497 (4,083,497) —

Revenue

  Finance lease income 2,359,689 156,123 2,515,812

  Income from sale and leaseback arrangements 156,123 (156,123) —

Haitong UniTrust International Leasing Co., Ltd.  Interim Report 2019 7372

Notes to the Financial Information

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Hedge accounting
The Group designates certain derivatives as hedging instruments for cash flow hedges.

At the inception of the hedging relationship the Group documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and

the hedged item, along with its risk management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions.

Furthermore, at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Group documents whether the hedging